

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.,*
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington DC 20004
(202) 835-3559

MARK HADDAD*
ALYCIA DEGEN
NAOMI IGRA
MATT HENRY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6604
mhaddad@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 10, 2016

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHETHER CALIFORNIA COURTS CONSTITUTIONALLY MAY SERVE AS NATIONAL COURTS FOR RESOLVING CLAIMS OF OUT-OF-STATE PLAIN- TIFFS IS A PROFOUND AND RECUR- RING QUESTION.....	4
A. The Decision Below Widens The Conflict Over Whether Specific Jurisdiction Re- quires A Causal Relationship Between The Defendant’s Forum Contacts And The Plaintiff’s Claims	5
B. The Decision Below Directly Affects Other Comparable Pending Litigation	7
C. The Decision Below Disregards Long- Standing Principles Of Fairness And Interstate Federalism That The Due Process Clause Protects.....	10
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anthony v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 1622-CC09415 (St. Louis Cir. Ct. June 10, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67675 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2014).....	15
<i>Barron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5829867 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2015).....	18
<i>Bartholome v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 366795 (E.D. Mo. Jan 29, 2016)	18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	20
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996).....	11
<i>Clarke v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5243876 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2015).....	19
<i>Colo. Mills, LLC v. SunOpta Grains & Foods Inc.</i> , 269 P.3d 731 (Colo. 2012).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	5, 16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	5
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6, 14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	16
<i>Hogans v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 1422- CC09012-01 (St. Louis Cir. Ct. Sept. 29, 2014)	17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	21
<i>Lovett v. Pfizer</i> , No. 1422-CC00225-01 (St. Louis Cir. Ct. Mar. 27, 2014).....	17
<i>In re Plavix Related Cases</i> , 2014 WL 3928240 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 11, 2014).....	19
<i>Torres v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 4888749 (S.D. W. Va. Aug, 17, 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Tulsa Cancer Inst., PLLC v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 141859 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2016)	18
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1467 (1999)	11
<i>World Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zofran Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2349105 (D. Mass. May 4, 2016)	18

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	14, 15
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1989	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 106-320 (1999)	13
------------------------------------	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Marc Fuller, <i>Jurisdictional Issues in Anonymous Speech Cases</i> , 31 Comm. Law. 24 (2015).....	11
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, <i>Development and Approval Process (Drugs)</i> , http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/ (last updated on Jan. 29, 2016).....	8
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Welcome to St. Louis, the New Hot Spot for Litigation Tourists</i> , BloombergBusinessweek (Sept 29, 2016), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-09-29/plaintiffs-lawyers-st-louis	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Ryan Tacher, Civil Justice Ass’n of Cal., <i>Out-of-State Plaintiffs: Are Out-of-State Plaintiffs Clogging California Courts?</i> (2016), http://cjac.org/what/research/ CJAC_Out_of_State_Plaintiffs_Exec_ Summary.pdf	9, 10
